

No. 20-297

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANS UNION LLC, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANDREW J. OGILVIE
CAROL BREWER
BREWER & OGILVIE LLP
3450 Sacramento St., #413
San Francisco, CA 94118

JAMES A. FRANCIS
Counsel of Record
JOHN SOUMILAS
LAUREN KW BRENNAN
FRANCIS MAILMAN
SOUMILAS, P.C.
1600 Market St., Ste. 2510
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-735-8600
jfrancis@consumerlawfirm.com

Counsel for Respondent

November 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	15
I. The award of statutory damages does not warrant this Court’s review	15
A. The court of appeals’ decision was a straightforward application of this Court’s cases on Article III standing and Rule 23.....	15
B. There is no conflict between the court of appeals’ decision and the decision of any other court	22
II. The award of punitive damages does not warrant this Court’s review	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Action Marine, Inc. v. Continental Carbon, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Brand Marketing Grp. LLC v.</i> <i>Intertek Testing Servs., N.A., Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Cable & Computer Tech., Inc. v. Lockheed</i> <i>Sanders Inc.</i> , 52 F. App'x 20 (9th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Continental Trend Resources, Inc. v.</i> <i>OXY USA, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 634 (10th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)	1, 9, 10
<i>Dreher v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	25, 26
<i>Flecha v. Mediacredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Groshek v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017).....	23, 24
<i>Huff v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2019).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kokesh v. S.E.C.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	29
<i>Ondrisek v. Hoffman</i> , 698 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Rainey v. Taylor</i> , 941 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	27

STATUTORY MATERIALS

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681- 1681x, et seq.	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3)-(4)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(1)	6, 12, 19, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(2)	6, 12, 20, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)	7
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2, 15, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	20, 21
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Information Pertaining to the Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons List, 31 C.F.R. § 501 app. A, II</i>	<i>7</i>
S. Rep. No. 517, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (1969).....	6, 25
